

No. 24-50984

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS, INCORPORATED,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

W. KENNETH PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF
TEXAS,

DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 1:24-cv-472

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS AND TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Brian Klosterboer
Chloe Kempf
Adriana Piñon
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
HOUSTON, TX 77288
(713) 942-8146
bklosterboer@aclutx.org

Christina Beeler
Daniel Hatoum
Erin D. Thorn
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
P.O. Box 219
ALAMO, TX 78516
(956) 787-8171
erin@texascivilrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29(a)(3), *amici curiae* the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Texas (“ACLU of Texas”) and Texas Civil Rights Project (“TCRP”) (collectively, “*amici*”) respectfully move for leave to file an *Amici Curiae* Brief in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and Affirmance.

MOVANTS’ INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The RTE Statute Is Facially Unconstitutional 6

 II. The RTE Statute’s Plain Language Provides No Protection for Texas Nonprofits and Businesses 8

 III. The RTE Statute Cannot Be Squared with the Text and History of the Fourth Amendment..... 13

 IV. The RTE Statute Threatens the Privacy of Millions of Entities and People in Texas 17

 V. The Attorney General Has Already Used the RTE Statute in Ways that Threaten to Silence and Suppress Civic Participation 18

 VI. Excising the Word “Immediately” Does Not Salvage the RTE Statute’s Constitutionality 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Annunciation House v. Paxton</i> , No. 2024DCV0616 (205th Judicial Dist., El Paso Cty., July 1, 2024)	20
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	14
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	3
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotropia v. Chapman</i> , 721 F. App’x 354 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	7
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Prop. at 104 E. Tenth St., Kansas City</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	16
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	13
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>In re Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>In re Office of the Att’y Gen. of the State of Tex.</i> , No. D-1-GN-24-004200 (200th Judicial Dist., Travis Cty., Aug. 23, 2024)	21

In re Office of the Att’y Gen. of Tex.,
 No. C-2639-24-C (139th Judicial Dist., Hidalgo Cty., July 3, 2024).....21

Paxton v. Annunciation House,
 No. 24-0573 (Tex. Nov. 27, 2024)5, 19, 20

Riley v. California,
 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....3, 14, 15

Spirit AeroSystems, Inc. v. Paxton,
 No. A-24-CV-472-DII, 2024 WL 4947290 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 1,
 2024)4, 5, 10, 11

Zadeh v. Robinson
 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)7, 8

Statutes

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....25

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 1.002.....17

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code §§ 4.151-16117

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.1514, 8, 10, 17

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.152.....4, 9, 10

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.155.....4, 9

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 12.156.....4, 9

Tex. Penal Code § 12.224

Other Authorities

*Built for Texas: Creating a More Connected & Resourced Future for
 our Nonprofit Sector*, TEXAS A&M CENTER FOR NONPROFITS &
 PHILANTHROPY (2023),17

David D. Cole, *Reflections on Immigration One Hundred Years After
 the Red Scare*, 65 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 171 (2021).....5

Geoffrey G. Hemphill, *The Administrative Search Doctrine: Isn't This Exactly What the Framers Were Trying to Avoid?*, 5 REGENT U. L. REV. 215 (1995).....15

Joshua Fechter, *Texas is now home to 31 million people even as population growth slows*, TEXAS TRIBUNE (Dec. 19, 2024).....18

Luke M. Milligan, *The Right "To Be Secure": Los Angeles v. Patel*, CATO SUP. CT. REV., 251 (2014-2015)14, 16

Texas Starts 2025 with 2.9 Million Business Entities, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE (Jan. 1, 2025),.....17
